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HIDING OR HOARDING THINGS

A person with dementia may hide or hoard things as a way of having some control of their
situation. They may also feel a need to stockpile items.

Residents may hide common objects in a variety of areas, including their wheelchair seat, under
their blanket, in their closet or drawers, or in someone else’s room. Your loved one may
become upset when confronted with missing items. But it's important to note there may be
truth in what the person is saying and you don’t want to dismiss it because they have dementia.

member of our team to help you through toug

What you can do to help includes keeping items in places where the resident is used to
EVERY MUMENT TELI.S A STURY them being. If the resident is taking food items, explain the possibilities of establishing a safe,
sealed container to take and keep acceptable food items in. Approach the person calmly
and in a private setting to retrieve “lost” items. You may also want to consider providing an
excess of some objects that provide a particular satisfaction—such as washcloths, socks
and handkerchiefs.

LOW TOLERANGE FOR CONTACT

A low acceptance for physical contact can manifest in various ways and is a result of the changes dementia
causes in the brain’s ability to process sensory information.

When a resident becomes uncomfortable, they may avert their eyes from contact or turn
and walk away from a staff member who may be trying to interact with them. A change in
a resident’s body posture, such as folded arms, rigid torso, furrowed brow or pursed lips
are clear signals the resident is uncomfortable.

It's best to use an even-voice and calm approach when speaking with the resident. Slow
speech and movements during invitations and greetings should also be used. And it’s
important to subtly model your own facial expressions or postures to help and encourage
the resident to relax. By observing positive interactions, you can repeat your successful interactions with your

loved one.
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Cetober 2025

Residents Birthday

Barbara Wells 10/31
Rebecca Lewis 10/13

Bruce Arthur10/16
05
8:30a Devotions MCD
9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Today in History MC
10:00a  Exercises MCA
11:00a  Church with Living Word LO
1:00p Daily Chronicles MC
2:00p Ice Cream Social MC
2:30p Movie Matinee (1 hour 30 mins)
MCA
12
9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Daily Chronicles MC
10:00a  Exercises MCA
10:30a  Today in History MC
11:00a  Church with Living Word LO
1:30p Nail Care MC
2:00p Ice Cream Social MC
2:30p Movie Matinee (1 hour 30 mins)
MCA
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9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Today in History MC
10:00a  Exercises MCA
10:30a  Daily Chronicles MC
11:00a  Church with Living Word LO
1:30p Movie Matinee (1 hour 30 mins)
MCA
1:30p Ice Cream Social MC
3:00p Celebration with Music and Snacks

9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Daily Devotions MC
10:00a  Exercises MCA
10:30a  Today in History MC
11:00a  Church with Living Word LO
1:30p Parachute Game MC
2:00p Ice Cream Social MC
2:30p Movie Matinee (1 hour 30 mins)
MCA
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9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
2:00p
2:30p
3:00p

20

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
2:30p
3:00p
3:30p

9:00a
9:30a

10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
3:00p

BIRTHDAYS

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Scrambled Game
Wheel of Fortune
Family Feud

INDIGENOUS PEOPLE’S DAY

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Name That Tune!
Scrambled Game
Wheel of Fortune

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Scrambled Game
Wheel of Fortune
Family Feud

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Discover England
England Trivia
Picture Bingo
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9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Today in History MCA
10:00a  Exercises MCA
10:30a  Bible Study 1 Hour MC
1:00p Daily Chronicles MC
200p  Artclass with Ken AR
3:00p Word Search MC
4:00p Singing with Brenda FR
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9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Today in History MCA
10:00a  Exercises MCA
10:30a  Bible Study 1 Hour MC
1:00p Daily Chronicles MC
200p  Art Class with Ken AR
3:00p Word Search MC
2l DIWALI

9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Today in History MCA
10:00a  Exercises MCA
10:30a  Bible Study 1 Hour MC
1:00p Daily Chronicles MC
1:30p Word Search MC
200p  ArtClass AR
3:15p Parachute Game MC
3:45p Golden Years MC
9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
9:30a Today in History MCA
10:00a  Exercises MCA
10:30a  Bible Study 1 Hour MC
1:00p Daily Chronicles MC
1:30p  Word Search MC
230p  Wheel of Fortune MC
3:00p Family Feud MC

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
2:00p
3:00p
3:30p

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Scenic Drive
Wheel of Fortune
Family feud

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
scenic drive
Scrambled Game
Wheel of Fortune

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Scenic Drive
Wheel of Fortune
Family Feud

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Singing with Paul
Wheel of Fortune
Family Feud

Aromatherapy
Today in History
Exercises

Daily chronicles
Word Search
Glamour Nails
Scenic Drive
Wheel of Fortune
Scrambled Game

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
2:00p
2:00p
2:30p
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9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:30p
2:30p
5:00p
6:00p

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:30p
2:30p
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9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
12:30p
2:00p
2:30p

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:30p
2:00p
2:30p
3:30p

YOM KIPPUR
Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA
Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC
Word Search MC
Scramble game MC
Golden memories MC
Golden memories MC
Picture Bingo MCD
Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA
Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC
Word Search MC
Slushies with Kelly MC
Picture Bingo MCD
Family Night DR

Entertainment with Dan Perkins

Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA
Exercises MCA
Story Telling with Judy AR
Daily chronicles MC
Word Search MC
Picture Bingo MCD
Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA
Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC
Word Search MC
Scenic Drive ouT
Singing with Judy&Ralph LO
Picture Bingo CD

Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA
Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC
Word Search MC
Golden Years MC
Parachute Game MC
Picture Bingo MCD
Sing Fit MC
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9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
3:15p

10

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
LO
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9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
1:30p
2:30p
3:15p

24

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
1:00p
1:30p
2:00p
2:30p
3:15p

9:00a
9:30a
10:00a
10:30a
11:00a
1:00p
2:00p
2:30p
LO

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

LOCATION KEY
AR Activity Room LR Living Room
CY Courtyard LO Lobby
DR Dining Room MCA Memory Care Activity Room
FR Front Room MCD Memory Care Dining Room
HAL Hallway OUT Outing
LIB Library
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Aromatherapy MCA | 9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA | 9:30a Daily Chronicles MC
Exercises MCA | 10:00a  Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC | 10302 Today in History MC
Word Search MC | 11:00a  Word Search MC
Glamour Nails MC | 1:.00p Ice Cream Social MC
Balloon Games MCA | 1:30p Movie Matinee (thour 30 mins)
Name That Tune! MC | MCA
SingFit AR | 3:00p Reminiscing MCA
Il
Aromatherapy MCA | 9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA | 9:30a Daily Chronicles MC
Exercises MCA | 1000a  Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC | 1030a Today in History MC
Word Search MC| 11:00a  Word Search MC
Glamour Nails MC| 1:30p Movie Matinee (*hour 30 mins)
Balloon Games MCA | MCA
Entertainment with Zach McNabb | 2:00p Ice Cream Social MC
3:00p Reminiscing MCA
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Aromatherapy MCA | 9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA | 9:30a Today in History MC
Exercises MCA| 1000a  Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC | 1030a Today in History MC
Word Search MC| 11:00a  Word Search MC
Glamour Nails MC| 1:30p Movie Matinee (*hour 30 mins)
Balloon Games MCA | MCA
Golden Memories MC | 2:.00p Ice Cream Social MC
SingFit AR | 3:00p Reminiscing MCA
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Aromatherapy MCA | 9:00a Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA | 9:30a Daily Devotions MC
Exercises MCA | 1000a  Exercises MCA
Singing with Raymond LO | 10:30a  Today in History MC
Glamour Nails MC| 11:00a  Word Search MC
Balloon Games MCA | 1:30p Movie Matinee (thour 30 mins)
Daily chronicles MC| MCA
Word Search MC | 2:00p Ice Cream Social MC
SingFit AR | 3:00p Reminiscing MCA
HALLOWEEN
Aromatherapy MCA
Today in History MCA
Exercises MCA
Daily chronicles MC
Word Search MC
Glamour Nails MC
Halloween Trivia MC

Entertainment with Paul Lafever

Al activities subject to change.

Johnson City




